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Name -
Adubato, Gerard 
Adubato, Patricia 
Affinito, Joseph 
Alama, Lottie 
Alboum, Elinor 
Alfaro, Rita 
Ames, Susan 
Amoroso, Deborah 
Andreula, Jeannette 
Ann~tt, Edward J., Jr. 
Appel, Mary 
Apple, Beverly J. 
Ash, Robert F. 
Austin, Mary 
Baldino, Arlene 
Balitsos, Mary 
Baris, Noreen 
Batchelder-Mitchell, Pamela 
Batson, Linda 
Baumann, Donald G. 
Bender, Carol 
Berk, Grayce 
Bertuzzi, Joseph 
Severe, Anne 
Bimbi, Kathleen M. 
Bonadonna, Ronald V. 
Boutin, Juanita F. 
Bowes, Kerry 
Brill, Paula 
Bruno, Justina 
Burns, Robyn 
Camarda, Patricia 
Caputi, Audrey 
Carnevale, Andrea 
Cassie, Lori Ann 
Catrambone, Gregory 
Cerisano, Amelia 
Chagnon-Harkins, Mary Jo 
Chapman, Raymond 
Chern, Christopher 
Cicchino, Addolorato 
Cleary, Denise 
Clerico, Rosemary 
Cofone, Paula 
Cohn, Jeri 
Comune, Frank L., Jr. 
Comune, Kathryn 
Conry, Pamela 
Crisson, Christine 
Cristantiello, Michele 
Cullity, Kathleen 
Cummings, James 
Cusick, Thomas J. 
Dalli, Richard S. 
Daly, Rachel 
D'Ambola, Toby J., Jr. 

Degree 

B.A. 
B.A.+15 
M.A.+30 
M.A.+15 
M.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
B.A. 
B.A.+30 
B.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
M.A. 
B.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
M.A.+15 
B.A. 
B.A.+30 
M.A. 
B.A.+30 
B.A.+15 
M.A.+30 
M.A.+15 
B.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
M.A. --­
B.A.+30 
M.A.+15 
M.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
B.S. 
B.A. 
B.A. 
B.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
B.A. 
M.A.+30 
B.A.+30 
B.A.+30 
B.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
B.A. 
M.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
M.A. 
B.A. 
B.A. 
B.A. 
M.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
M.A.+30 
B.A.+15 
M.A.+30 

Max.I 
Max.I 
Max.I 

17 
Max.I 

14 
Max.I 

10 
16 

Max.I 
16 

Max.I 
Max.I 
Max.1 

14 
16 

Max.I 
13 1/2 
10 

Max.I 
Max.I 
Max.I 

16 
16 

Max.I 
Max.I 
Max.I 

16 
17 1/2 

Max.I 
Max.I 
Max.I 
Max.I 

10 
10 

Max.I 
16 
10 

Max.I 
10 

Max.I 
Max.I 
Max.I 

13 
Max.I 
Max.I 
Max.I 
Max.I 

15 1/2 
15 
14 

Max.I 
Max.I 
Max.I 

15 
Max.I 

Salary 
1997/1998 

SCHEDULE D 

Longevity 

56,191 
57,577 
71,558 
31,724 
71,558 
54,003 
56,191 
42,926 
56,059 
71,558 
28,828 
61,479 
71,558 
71,558 
32,402 
59,452 
56,191 
48,462 
44,195 
61,479 
57,577 
71,558 
59,452 
56,059 
71,558 
71,558 
63,257 
56,059 

1,400 
2,900 
4,300 

(p/t .5) 

4,300 

4,300 
(p/t .5) 

4,300 
4,300 
1,400 

(p/t .6) 

1,400 

4,300 
1,400 
2,900 

2,900 
2,900 

32 ~ 178 ( p It . 5) 
71,558 1,400 
71,558 · 4,300 
71,558 2,900 
28,096 (p/t .5) 
20,597 (p/t • 5) 
41,194 
61,479 
61,310 
41,194 
71,558 
42,926 
61,479 
61,479 
71,558 
45,734 
71,558 
71,558 
63,257 
56,191 
51,698 
48,819 
54,003 
71,558 
71,558 
71,558 
50,038 
71,558 

2,900 

4,300 

1,400 
1,400 

4,300 
4,300 
2,900 
2,900 

4,300 
1,400 
2,900 

4,300 



Salary 
Name Degree Step 1997/1998 Longevity 

D'Angelo, Peter M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 
DeBonis, Cynthia M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 2,900 
DeFilippis, Lillian M.A.+30 13 52,235 
DiGiovine, Donald A. Doctorate Max.1 74,066 2,900 

1,940 stipend 
Dingwell, Susan Lee B.A. 10 20,597 {p/t .5) 
Dougherty, Margaret M.A.+15 Max.1 65,263 4,300 
Douglas, Loretta M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Dow, Marita M.A.+15 17 63,448 
Ellis, Donna B.A.+15 13 1/2 23,834 {p/t .5) 
Farkas, William L. M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Felice, Ann L. M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Fischer, Patricia M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 1,400 
Fi sher, Linda B.A. 16 54,576 1,400 
Flanigan, John M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Flannery, Katherine B.A. 9 39,681 
Foote, Elizabeth M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 1,400 
Formichella, Barbara M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 1,400 
Franciosa, Mariana M.A.+30 18 69,743 150 stipend 
Franks, Katherine B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 1,400 
Frikert, Janet B.A.+30 11 1/2 45,225 
Fuccello, Margaret B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 
Furnari, Susan Doctorate Max.1 74,006 150 stipend 
Gallagher, Bruce B.A.+15 Max.1 57 ,577 2,900 
Gambaro, Jainine B.A. 15 48,819 

I 

I, 

Gargiulo, Thomas B.S. 13 45,734 
Gebbie, Florence B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 1,400 
Gernitis, Maria M.A.+30 13 52,235 
Gilroy, Linda M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Graziano, Nicoletta M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 1,400 
Griffin, Patricia M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Gurney, Carol A. B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 4,300 
Hagert, Suzanne M.A. Max.1 63,257 2,900 
Hannon, Marilyn B.A. Max.1 56,191 4,300 
Hardin, Judith Anne M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Harris, Carol-Ann M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Healy, Joyce B.A. Max.1 56,191 2,900 
Hill-Trovato, Hillary M.A. Max.1 63,257 1,400 
Hubert, Judith Ann M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Hutcheson, Donna B.A.+15 Max.I 57,577 
Hyland, Thomasina M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Intiso, Geraldine B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 4,300 
Jelenski, Janet M.A.+30 18 69,743 4,300 
Jinks, Lawrence M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Kahn, Gail M.A.+15 16 59,452 
Karsnak, Elaine B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 2,900 
Kasner, Paula M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 1,400 
Keating, Patrick J. M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 

I 

Keena, Scott B.A.+30 10 42,926 
' 

Kimberley, Daniel M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Kinney, Catherine M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 1,400 
Kirk, Barbara B.A.+30 Max.1 61,4'79 2,900 
Kirsten, Miriam B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 2,900 



Salary 
Name Degree Step 1997/1998 Longevity 

Koci. Adele K. B.A. Max.1 56,191 4,300 
Kocum, Paul B.A.+15 Max.1 57 ,577 1,400 
Koegel, Richard M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 
Konn. Mari M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 2,900 
Kowalski, Anne Marie M.A.+30 17 64,590 
Langston, Janet P. M.A.+30 18 69,743 4,300 
Larcara, Sharon M.A.+30 17 64,590 
LaReau, Susan B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 4,300 
Latka, Victoria B.A. 16 54,576 
Laudadio, Anne D. B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 
Lazur, Maureen M.A.+15 14 52,373 
Lee, Paula B.A. 16 54,576 
Libert, Frank M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 
Lightfoot, Joan B.A. 13 45,734 
Linfante, Andrew B.A.+15 9 40,669 
Loffredo, Camille, J. M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Loffredo, Robert M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Lofrano, Camille B.A. Max.1 56,191 2,900 
Lopa, Marie B.A. Max.1 56,191 4,300 
Love, Laura M.A.+30 10 47,051 
MacMillan, Laura-anne B.A.+15 11 43,771 
Magin, Sally M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 1,400 
Maguire, Angela M.A.+15 Max.1 65,263 2,900 
Mancuso, Carmen M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Maniscalco, Lisa M.A. 15 52,375 
Marcantonio, Marianne B.A. 10 1/2 41,951 
Margulies, Jerilyn M.A.+15 Max.1 65,263 4,300 
Martin, Valerie B.A. 10 41,194 
Masullo, Beverly M.A.+15 Max.1 65,263 
Mattone, Eileen . B .A. Max.1 28,096 (p/t .5) 
Mauro, Elaine M.A. 12 23,721 (p/t .5} 
Mauro, James M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 2,900 
Mccrohan, Thomas B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 4,300 
McDonald, Anita B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 2,900 
McGi nl ey, Brian B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 2,900 
McKenzie, Marcy B.A.+15 11 43,771 
McLaughlin, Mary B.A.+30 17 29,882 (p/t .5} 
McMullen, Evelyn B.A. 11 42,708 
Melito, Domenic M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 

150 stipend 
Melani, Jacqueline B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 2,900 
Menza, Claire B.A. 11 42,708 
Meyers, Florence B.A. Max.1 56,191 1,400 
Mickey, Noreen M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 2,900 
Milunaitis, Lorraine M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Moscaritola, Linda B.A.+15 14 48,461 
Mullane, Ann Mary M.A.+15 10 45,630 
Mulley, Joseph M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 
Murray, Margaret M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Murray, Walter B.A. Max.1 56,191 4,300 
Nardiello, Arlene B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 4,300 

I 

Nardone, Rae B.A.+30 Max.1 30,740 {p/t .5} 
Naturale, Holly Ann M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Neilley, Jeanne V. M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 



Name Degree Step 
Salary 

1997/1998 Longevity 

-
Neri, Susan B.A. 12 44,221 

O'Brien, Marietta M.A.+30 17 64,590 
O'Hara, Carol B.A.+15 Max.1 57,577 4,300 

Ohlson, Carl M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 

Ohtaka, Keiko M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 4,300 
300 stipend 

Olivo, Rebecca B.A.+30 10 42,926 
Olson, Edmund G., Jr. B.A. Max.l 56,191 4,300 

O'Mara, Eileen B.A. 10 20,597 (p/t .5) 

O'Neill-Wilson, Rita B.A.+15 10 42,221 
Orenstein, Arlene M.A.+30 11 48,779 
Pace, Michael B.A. Max.l 56,191 4,300 

Pagana, Mary M.A. 14 50,726 
Pandolfi, Becky M.A. 17 61,492 
Parigi, Debra B.A.+30 11 44,503 
Parigi, Stephen M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 4,300 

Paschal, Bernice B.A.+30 Max.l 61,479 1,400 

Peele, Mary H. M.A. Max.l 63,257 4,300 

Perrone, Carol B.A.+15 13 46,872 
Perrotta, Mary Anne M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 1,400 

Petti, Theresa M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 1,400 
150 stipend 

Philp, Julianne B.A. 10 41,194 
Pinto, Deborah Ann B.A. Max.l 56,191 1,400 

Pote, Linda M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 4,300 

Powell, Robyn B.A.+30 10 42,926 
Reed, Sharon B.A.+30 16 56,059 
Reilly, Gail B.A.+30 17 59,764 1,400 

Restel, Lorraine B.A.+30 Max.l 61,479 1,400 

Retz, Andrew M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 4,300 

Rhein, Monica B.A.+15 16 55,912 
Rhodes, Gregory M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 4,300 
Rizzo, Carol Ann M.A. 17 61,492 
Romaglia, Sharon M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 1,400 

Rombola, Olga B.A. 10 41,194 
Rooney, Susan M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 1,400 
Ruffo, Theresa B.A.+30 Ma" .1 61,479 2,900 

· Ryder, Sally Ann B .A.+30 Max.l 61,479 2,900 

Sabates, Harriet M.A. Max.l 63,257 4,300 
SanFillipo, Richard B.A.+30 Max.l 61,479 
San Giovanni, Louis R. M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 4,300 
Santiglia, Virginia B.A. Max.l 28,096 (p/t .5) 
Santoriella, Bernadette B.A.+30 17 59,764 
Sasso, Dennis B.A.+30 Max.l 61,479 1,400 

Sautter, Valerie B.A. Max.l 56,191 
Sautter, Walter N. M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 4,300 

Scerbo, Susan R. M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 4,300 

Schoem, Janice B.A.+30 13 47,656 
Schop, Deborah B.A.+30 Max.l 61.479 
Schwarz, John R. M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 2,900 
Scullen, Patricia B.A.+30 Max.l 61,479 1,400 
Shepherd, Carol Doctorate Max.l 74,066 1,400 
Simmons, Mary-Frances M.A.+15 17 63,448 
Slater, M. Diane B.A. 15 48,819 
Sloan, Patricia B.A. Max.l 56,191 4,300 
Slott, Arleen B.A. Max.l 56,191 



Salary 
Name Degree Step 1997/1998 Longevity 

Starace, Anne L. M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Starrick, Stephen J. M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Stave, Patricia W. B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 1,400 
Stolfi, Elizabeth M.A.+30 Max.I 71,558 1,400 
Story, Judi th B.A.+15 Max.1 57,577 4,300 
Strouse, Howard E. M.A. Max.I 63,257 4,300 
Suffren, John E. M.A. Max.1 63,257 4,300 
Syme, Michele M.A. 12 47,442 
Szura, Nancy M.A.+15 Max.I 65,263 1,400 
Tagliareni, Joseph M.A.+30 12 50,507 
Tangorra, Rosanna J. B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 4,300 
Tarczynski, Patricia M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 2,900 
Testa, Marilyn B.A. 10 20,597 (p/t .5) 
Tobey, Donald B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 
Tobias, Samuel L. M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 4,300 
Tole, Susan B.A.+30 Max.1 61,479 
Tolve, Sherrie M.A.+15 9 43,954 
Topolski, Robert A. M.A.+30 Max.1 71,558 2,900 

150 stipend 
Trainor, Patricia M.A. 15 26,188 (p/t .5) 
Tropiano, JoAnn A. M.A.+15 Max.! 65,263 4,300 
Tuorto, Lawrence B.A.+30 13 47,656 
Turturiello, Vincent F. M.A.+30 Max.I 71,558 4,300 
Vitkovsky, John A. M.A.+15 Max.I 65,263 4,300 
Vivinetto, Rosemary M.A.+30 Max.I 71,558 2,900 
Vlasakakis, Niki B.A.+15 12 45,323 
VonAchen, Carol B.A.+15 12 45,323 
Wi 11 i ams, Diane M.A.+30 Max.I 71,558 4,300 
Wilson, Jenifer M.A. 10 44,195 

' Winick, Judith L. M.A.+30 Max.I 71,558 4,300 
Wisneski, Kelly B.A. 9 39,681 
Wolf, Ell en M.A.+30 15 1/2 58,534 
Wood, Joyce M.A.+30 14 54,003 
Yates, Kathy M.A.+30 Max.I 71,558 2,900 
Zi ntel, Kathryn B.A. 13 1/2 46,508 
Zintl, Frank M.A.+30 Max.l 71,558 4,300 
Zitman, Gloria B.A.+15 Max.I 57,577 2,900 

Dated: 
November 24, 1997 




